AGENDA
ARKANSAS LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL - JOINT BUDGET COMMITTEE BUDGET HEARINGS

Wednesday, October 30, 2024

9:00 AM
Room A, MAC
Little Rock, Arkansas
Sen. Terry Rice, Co-Chair Rep. Jeff Wardlaw, Co-Chair Rep. Jimmy Gazaway
Sen. Ben Gilmore, Vice-Chair Rep. Bruce Cozart, Vice-Chair Rep. Danny Watson
Sen. Linda Chesterfield Rep. Stephen Meeks Rep. Roger D. Lynch
Sen. Stephanie Flowers Rep. Lane Jean Rep. Aaron Pilkington
Sen. Missy Irvin Rep. Matthew J. Shepherd Rep. Carol Dalby
Sen. Jonathan Dismang Rep. Jon S. Eubanks Rep. Jim Wooten
Sen. Ronald Caldwell Rep. Stephen Magie Rep. Mark Perry
Sen. Jane English Rep. Josh Miller Rep. Cindy Crawford
Sen. Gary Stubblefield Rep. Richard Womack Rep. Jamie Scott
Sen. Jimmy Hickey, Jr Rep. Mike Holcomb Rep. Denise Garner
Sen. Bart Hester Rep. Charlene Fite Rep. Lee Johnson
Sen. Scott Flippo Rep. David Whitaker Rep. Nicole Clowney
Sen. Blake Johnson Rep. Deborah Ferguson Rep. Jay Richardson
Sen. David Wallace Rep. Les D. Eaves Rep. Andrew Collins
Sen. Breanne Davis Rep. Ron McNair Rep. Brian S. Evans
Sen. Ricky Hill Rep. Jack Ladyman Rep. Mark D. McElroy
Sen. Mark Johnson Rep. Mary Bentley Rep. Howard M. Beaty, Jr.
Sen. Greg Leding Rep. Dwight Tosh Rep. Jon Milligan
Sen. Kim Hammer Rep. Rick Beck Rep. Delia J. Haak
Sen. Dan Sullivan Rep. Kenneth B. Ferguson Rep. Mark H. Berry
Sen. Clarke Tucker Rep. Vivian Flowers Rep. Mindy McAlindon
Sen. Bryan King Rep. DeAnn Vaught Rep. Ryan A. Rose
Sen. Reginald Murdock Rep. Marcus E. Richmond Rep. Stetson Painter
Sen. Matt McKee Rep. Jack Fortner Rep. Tara Shephard
Sen. Clint Penzo Rep. Frances Cavenaugh

Sen. Justin Boyd
Sen. Jim Petty
Sen. Steve Crowell
Sen. John Payton
Sen. Jim Dotson

A. Call to Order
B. Reports and Communications

C. Presentation of Budget Requests

Week/ Appropriation | A-Book Budget Analyst
Page Page Page

Commerce Department (9902) 3/157 72 Mildred Hamilton

Mr. Hugh McDonald, Secretary

SAEF State Apprenticeship Expansion 160

OSD Apprenticeship Expansion 162

Office of Skills Development 164

Office of Skills Development Program 166

Construction Industry Craft Training Program 168

Note: All exhibits for this meeting are available by electronic means and are accessible on the General
Assembly's website at www.arkleg.state.ar.us

Notice: Silence your cell phones. Keep your personal conversations to a minimum. Observe restrictions
designating areas as 'Members and Staff Only'.


http://www.arkleg.state.ar.us

Week/ Appropriation | A-Book Budget Analyst

Page Page Page

Arkansas Wine Center Expenses 170 Mildred Hamilton

Arkansas Wine Producers Council 172

Department of Commerce 174

Commerce Department Development Finance

Authority (0395) 3/176 75
Mr. Mark Conine, President

Development Finance Authority — Cash Operations 179

Student Loan Authority — Division of AFDA-Operations 181

DISIT 173

Housing Trust Fund Transfer 185

NHTF Grant 187

Commerce Department Aeronautics Division 3/191 89
Mr. Jerry Chism, Director (0402)

Aeronautics — State Operations 194

Aeronautics — Federal Grants 196

Commerce Department Bank Department (0405) 3/197 96
Ms. Susannah Marshall, Commissioner

State Bank Department — Operations 199

Audit Findings

Commerce Department Economic Development

Commission (0790) 3/200 76
Mr. Clint O’Neal, Executive Director

Super Projects 205

State Operations 207

Community Assistance — Federal 209

CDBG - Disaster Recovery 211

Feasibility Study 213

Rural AR Economic Development Initiative 215

Econ Dev Incentive — Payroll Rebate 217

Econ Dev Incentive — Recycle Tax Credit 219

New Markets Performance Program 221

AEDC-Rural Services Division — State Operations 223

AR Manufacturing Extension Network — State 225

Seed Capital Investment — Cash in Treasury 227

Science and Technology — State Operations 229

New AMS — Cash in Treasury 231

Energy Efficiency — Cash in Treasury 233

AR Manufacturing Extension Network — Federal 235

Arkansas Acceleration Fund 237

STEM Education — Cash 239

Fish and Wildlife Conservation Program 241

Rural Services Conference — Cash 243

Quick Action Closing 245

Minority and Women-Owned Business Loan 247

Rural Services — Law Enforcement Grants 249

EPSCoR 251

Commerce Department Insurance Division
Mr. Alan McClain, Commissioner (0425) 317259 97

AMAIT (AR Multi-Agency Insurance Trust) — Operations 263

Insurance — State Operations 265

Fraud Investigation Unit 267

Insurance Fraud Investigation Division 269



Week/
Page

Appropriation
Page

A-Book
Page

Budget Analyst

Prepaid Funeral Benefits Division
Continuing Education Program

State Employee Claims

Governmental Bonding Board Operations
Public Employee Claims Section

Health Information Counseling

Refund on Overpayments

Public School Employee Claims

County Employee Claims

City Employee Claims

Consumer Information System — Cash
Prepaid Funeral Contracts Recovery
Criminal Background Checks — Cash
Public School Insurance Program

AR Sefl-Funded Cyber Response Program
Senior Medicare Patrol SMP

MIPPA (Medicare Improvement for Patients & Providers Act)
AR Healthcare Transparency Initiative Database
Funeral Services

Market Stabilization Grant

Firefighters Cancer Relief

Commerce Department Rehabilitation 3/315
Services (0520)

Dr. Joe Baxter, Commissioner
Rehab Services — Operations
Increased Capabilities Access Network
Statewide Disability Telecommunications
People with Disabilities
Technical Equipment — Treasury
Rehab Services — Treasury Pay
World Services Blind Adult Education
Blind Services Operations
Blind Services Grants

Commerce Department Securities Department
Ms. Susannah Marshall, Commissioner (0410) 3/334
State Operations
Investor Education
Refunds and Reimbursements

Commerce Department Waterways Commission 3 /342
Ms. Cassandra Caldwell, Commissioner (0341)

Arkansas Waterways Commission

Waterway Development Grants

Arkansas River Navigation System

Audit Findings

Commerce Department Workforce Services (0810) 3/ 350
Dr. Charisse Childers, Director

Annual Assessments

Excess Unemployment Benefit/Expenses

Operations

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act

Ul Trust Fund Loan Interest

DWS Training Trust Fund

271
273
275
277
279
281
283
285
287
289
291
293
295
297
299
301
303
305
307
309
311

317
319
321
323
325
327
329
331
333

337
339
341

345
347
349

355
357
359
361
363
365

86

88

90

Mildred Hamilton




Week/ Appropriation | A-Book Budget Analyst

Page Page Page

DWS Unemployment Insurance fund 367 Mildred Hamilton
New Hire Registry 369
Unemployment Benefits & Expenses — Cash 371

Federal Employees Benefit — Cash 373

Ul Benefits — Taxable Employers — Cash 375

Ul Benefits — Reimbursable Employers — Cash 377

Building Improvement/Land — Reed Act 379

Ul Benefits and Expenses — Cash in Treasury 383

TAA (Trade Adjustment Assistance Support Services 385

RTA/ATAA Payments 387

Adult Education — State Operations 389

Adult Basic Education — Federal 391

Adult Education — Federal 393

Governor's Commission on Adult Literacy 395

Adult Basic and General Education 397

GED Testing 399

Inspector General Department (9909) 37404 246 Lilah Walls

General Allison Bragg, Secretary

Cash Operations-Medicaid Inspector General 407

State Operations-Medicaid Inspector General 409

Federal Operations-Medicaid Inspector General 411

Enterprise Fraud Program-State Contribution-MIG 413

Enterprise Fraud Program-Federal Contribution-MIG 415

AR Fair Housing Commission Operations 417

AFHC Education Trust 419

Independent Tax Appeals Commission 421

Internal Audit Section — Operations 423

Department of Inspector General 425

D. Other Business

E. Adjournment
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