# AGENDA ARKANSAS LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL - JOINT BUDGET COMMITTEE BUDGET HEARINGS

## Wednesday, October 30, 2024 9:00 AM Room A, MAC Little Rock, Arkansas

Sen. Terry Rice, Co-Chair Sen. Ben Gilmore. Vice-Chair Sen. Linda Chesterfield Sen. Stephanie Flowers Sen. Missy Irvin Sen. Jonathan Dismang Sen. Ronald Caldwell Sen. Jane English Sen. Gary Stubblefield Sen. Jimmy Hickey, Jr Sen. Bart Hester Sen. Scott Flippo Sen. Blake Johnson Sen. David Wallace Sen. Breanne Davis Sen. Ricky Hill Sen. Mark Johnson Sen. Greg Leding Sen. Kim Hammer Sen. Dan Sullivan Sen. Clarke Tucker Sen. Bryan King Sen. Reginald Murdock Sen. Matt McKee Sen. Clint Penzo Sen. Justin Boyd Sen. Jim Petty Sen. Steve Crowell Sen. John Pavton Sen. Jim Dotson

Rep. Jeff Wardlaw, Co-Chair Rep. Bruce Cozart, Vice-Chair Rep. Stephen Meeks Rep. Lane Jean Rep. Matthew J. Shepherd Rep. Jon S. Eubanks Rep. Stephen Magie Rep. Josh Miller Rep. Richard Womack Rep. Mike Holcomb Rep. Charlene Fite Rep. David Whitaker Rep. Deborah Ferguson Rep. Les D. Eaves Rep. Ron McNair Rep. Jack Ladyman Rep. Mary Bentley Rep. Dwight Tosh Rep. Rick Beck Rep. Kenneth B. Ferguson Rep. Vivian Flowers Rep. DeAnn Vaught Rep. Marcus E. Richmond Rep. Jack Fortner Rep. Frances Cavenaugh

Rep. Jimmy Gazaway Rep. Danny Watson Rep. Roger D. Lynch Rep. Aaron Pilkington Rep. Carol Dalby Rep. Jim Wooten Rep. Mark Perry Rep. Cindy Crawford Rep. Jamie Scott Rep. Denise Garner Rep. Lee Johnson Rep. Nicole Clowney Rep. Jay Richardson Rep. Andrew Collins Rep. Brian S. Evans Rep. Mark D. McElroy Rep. Howard M. Beaty, Jr. Rep. Jon Milligan Rep. Delia J. Haak Rep. Mark H. Berry Rep. Mindy McAlindon Rep. Ryan A. Rose Rep. Stetson Painter Rep. Tara Shephard

#### A. Call to Order

## B. Reports and Communications

## C. Presentation of Budget Requests

	Week/ Page	Appropriation Page	A-Book Page	Budget Analyst
Commerce Department (9902)	3 / 157		72	Mildred Hamilton
Mr. Hugh McDonald, Secretary				
SAEF State Apprenticeship Expansion		160		
OSD Apprenticeship Expansion		162		
Office of Skills Development		164		
Office of Skills Development Program		166		
Construction Industry Craft Training Program		168		

Note: All exhibits for this meeting are available by electronic means and are accessible on the General Assembly's website at <u>www.arkleg.state.ar.us</u>

Notice: Silence your cell phones. Keep your personal conversations to a minimum. Observe restrictions designating areas as 'Members and Staff Only'.

	Week/ Page	Appropriation Page	A-Book Page	Budget Analyst
Arkansas Wine Center Expenses Arkansas Wine Producers Council Department of Commerce	<u>, - ~ g</u> ♥	170 172 174	<u>, ·</u> , <b>3 ≈</b>	Mildred Hamilton
Commerce Department Development Finance Authority (0395) Mr. Mark Conine, President	3 / 176		75	
Development Finance Authority – Cash Operatio Student Loan Authority – Division of AFDA-Oper DIS IT		179 181 173		
Housing Trust Fund Transfer NHTF Grant		185 187		
Commerce Department Aeronautics Division Mr. Jerry Chism, Director (0402)	3 / 191	101	89	
Aeronautics – State Operations Aeronautics – Federal Grants		194 196		
Commerce Department Bank Department (040 Ms. Susannah Marshall, Commissioner State Bank Department – Operations	05) 3/197	199	96	
Audit Findings	4	100		
Commerce Department Economic Developme Commission (0790) Mr. Clint O'Neal, Executive Director	3 / 200		76	
Super Projects State Operations		205 207		
Community Assistance – Federal		209		
CDBG – Disaster Recovery Feasibility Study		211 213		
Rural AR Economic Development Initiative		215		
Econ Dev Incentive – Payroll Rebate		217		
Econ Dev Incentive – Recycle Tax Credit		219		
New Markets Performance Program AEDC-Rural Services Division – State Operation	c	221 223		
AR Manufacturing Extension Network – State	3	225		
Seed Capital Investment – Cash in Treasury		227		
Science and Technology – State Operations		229		
New AMS – Cash in Treasury Energy Efficiency – Cash in Treasury		231 233		
AR Manufacturing Extension Network – Federal		235		
Arkansas Acceleration Fund		237		
STEM Education – Cash		239		
Fish and Wildlife Conservation Program Rural Services Conference – Cash		241 243		
Quick Action Closing		245		
Minority and Women-Owned Business Loan		247		
Rural Services – Law Enforcement Grants EPSCoR		249 251		
Commerce Department Insurance Division Mr. Alan McClain, Commissioner (0425)	3 / 259	)	97	
AMAIT (AR Multi-Agency Insurance Trust) – Ope	erations	263		
Insurance – State Operations Fraud Investigation Unit		265 267		
Insurance Fraud Investigation Division		269		

	Week/ Page	Appropriation Page	A-Book Page	Budget Analyst
Prepaid Funeral Benefits Division		271		Mildred Hamilton
Continuing Education Program		273		
State Employee Claims		275		
Governmental Bonding Board Operations		277		
Public Employee Claims Section		279		
Health Information Counseling		281		
Refund on Overpayments		283		
Public School Employee Claims		285		
County Employee Claims		287		
City Employee Claims		289		
Consumer Information System – Cash		291 293		
Prepaid Funeral Contracts Recovery Criminal Background Checks – Cash		295		
Public School Insurance Program		295		
AR Sefl-Funded Cyber Response Program		299		
Senior Medicare Patrol SMP		301		
MIPPA (Medicare Improvement for Patients & Pr	oviders Act)	303		
AR Healthcare Transparency Initiative Database		305		
Funeral Services		307		
Market Stabilization Grant		309		
Firefighters Cancer Relief		311		
Commerce Department Rehabilitation Services (0520)	3 / 315		86	
Dr. Joe Baxter, Commissioner		047		
Rehab Services – Operations		317 319		
Increased Capabilities Access Network Statewide Disability Telecommunications		319		
People with Disabilities		323		
Technical Equipment – Treasury		325		
Rehab Services – Treasury Pay		327		
World Services Blind Adult Education		329		
Blind Services Operations		331		
Blind Services Grants		333		
Commerce Department Securities Department				
Ms. Susannah Marshall, Commissioner (04	10) 3/334	0.07		
State Operations		337		
Investor Education Refunds and Reimbursements		339		
Relunds and Reimbursements		341		
Commerce Department Waterways Commiss Ms. Cassandra Caldwell, Commissioner (0			88	
Arkansas Waterways Commission		345		
Waterway Development Grants		347		
Arkansas River Navigation System		349		
Audit Findings Commerce Department Workforce Services ( Dr. Charisse Childers, Director	0810) 3/350		90	
Annual Assessments		355		
Excess Unemployment Benefit/Expenses		357		
Operations Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act		359 361		
Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act UI Trust Fund Loan Interest		363		
DWS Training Trust Fund		365		
		000		

	Week/ Page	Appropriation Page	A-Book Page	Budget Analyst
DWS Unemployment Insurance fund		367		Mildred Hamilton
New Hire Registry		369		
Unemployment Benefits & Expenses – Cash		371		
Federal Employees Benefit – Cash		373		
UI Benefits – Taxable Employers – Cash		375		
UI Benefits – Reimbursable Employers – Cash		377		
Building Improvement/Land – Reed Act		379		
UI Benefits and Expenses – Cash in Treasury		383		
TAA (Trade Adjustment Assistance Support Serv	vices	385		
RTA/ATAA Payments		387		
Adult Education – State Operations		389		
Adult Basic Education – Federal		391		
Adult Education – Federal		393		
Governor's Commission on Adult Literacy		395		
Adult Basic and General Education		397		
GED Testing		399		
Inspector General Department (9909) General Allison Bragg, Secretary	3 / 404		246	Lilah Walls
Cash Operations-Medicaid Inspector General		407		
State Operations-Medicaid Inspector General		409		
Federal Operations-Medicaid Inspector General		411		
Enterprise Fraud Program-State Contribution-MI	G	413		
Enterprise Fraud Program-Federal Contribution-I	MIG	415		
AR Fair Housing Commission Operations		417		
AFHC Education Trust		419		
Independent Tax Appeals Commission		421		
Internal Audit Section – Operations		423		
Department of Inspector General		425		

D. Other Business

E. Adjournment